4:10

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1971

No. 71----

ERNEST DACOSTA,

-against-

MELVIN LAIRD, individually, and as Secretary of Defense of the United States, Robert Fromlke, individually, and as Secretary of the Army of the United States, and Col. James T. Anders, individually, and as Chief of Staff, United States Army Infanty Training Center, Fort Polk, La.,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LEON FRIEDMAN
42 West 44th Street
New York, N. Y. 10036

BURT NEUBORNE
New York Civil Liberties Union
84 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y. 10011

Norman Dorsen
New York University Law School
40 Washington Square South
New York, N. Y. 10012

Attorneys for Petitioner

INDEX

	GE
Citation to Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
Prior Proceedings	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
Preliminary Statement	7
I. The conflicts among the lower courts and among the coordinate branches of government as to the jurisdiction of the federal courts to review the Executive's war powers and the constitutional standards to be applied require a definitive resolution of the issues involved	10
II. The decision below raises vital questions on the scope of the Executive's war powers; the courts' resolution of those questions was incorrect	14
A. The Doctrine of "Implied Exercise" of the Congressional War Power Would Dilute, and Perhaps Destroy, the Responsibility of Congress to Be the Ultimate Arbiter of War and Peace	15

		AGE
	B. The Doctrine of "Implied Exercise" of the War Power Would Jeopardize the Separation of Powers Between the Executive and the Legislature	17
	C. The Doctrine of "Implied Exercise" of the War Powers Renders It Virtually Impossible for the Electorate to Pass Judgment on the Performance of Their Representatives	19
III.	None of the Congressional actions cited by the court below amounts to Congressional authorization of the Vietnam War	20
IV.	The revelations in the Pentagon Papers undermine an important basis of the Orlando case	22
V.	The Executive may not employ conscripts to wage war in the absence of explicit Congressional authorization of the war	24
VI.	Petitioner may not be deployed in Vietnam except in compliance with PL 92-129 and PL 92-156	25
NCLU	SION	28
PEND	x A	
	nion of the United States Court of Appeals gment of the United States District Court	
PEND	x B	

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

PAGE
Bas v. Tingey, 4 Dall. 37 (1800) 16
Berk v. Laird, 429 F.2d 302 (2nd Cir. 1970)
Berk v. Laird, 317 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1970), aff'd
443 F.2d 1039 (2nd Cir.)11, 25
Davi v. Laird, 318 F. Supp. 478 (W.D. Va. 1970) 10
Luftig v. McNamara, 373 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1967), cert. den. 387 U.S. 945 (1967)
Massachusetts v. Laird, — F.2d — (1st Cir.
1971)
Mottola v. Nixon, 318 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Cal.
1970)10, 11, 12
Orlando v. Laird, 317 F. Supp. 1013 (E.D.N.Y. 1970), 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 40 LW 3166 (October 12, 1971)
Talbot v. Seeman, 1 Cranch 1 (1801)
United States v. New York Times, — F.2d — (2nd Cir. 1971) 22
Velvel v. Johnson, 287 F. Supp. 846 (D. Kans. 1968) 10
Constitutional Provisions:
United States Constitution
Article I, Section 8
Article II, Section 1
Article II, Section 2

PAG	æ
Statutes:	•
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
Armed Forces Supplemental Authorization Act, 1967 (P.L. 90-5, 81 Stat. 5, March 16, 1967), Sec. 4012, 2	21
Defense Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1965 (P.L.	
89-18, 79 Stat. 109, May 7, 1965)	20
85 Stat. 361, September 28, 1971)	25
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (P.L. 87-195, 75 Stat.	1
424, September 4, 1961), Sec. 503	21
January 12, 1971), Sec. 12	2
Gulf of Tonkin Resolution (P.L. 88-408, 78 Stat. 384, August 10, 1964)	13
Military Procurement Authorization Act for 1972, Title	
VI (P.L. 92-156, 85 Stat. 430, November 17, 1971)3, 12, 2	
Supplemental Defense Authorization Act, 1966 (P.L. 89-367, 80 Stat. 36, March 16, 1966), Sec. 401(a)2, 2	21
Other Authorities:	
1 Annals of Congress, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 439	9
	15
Friedman, Conscription and the Constitution, 67 Mich. L. Rev. 1493 (1969)	24
Morris (ed.), Alexander Hamilton and the Founding	
of a Nation, 256 (1957)	15
